## H \$490.00 48

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM548331

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	1

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company		11/06/2019	Chartered Bank: NEW YORK

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MI Windows and Doors, LLC
Street Address:	650 West Market Street
City:	Gratz
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17030
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	MI Profiles, LLC
Street Address:	650 West Market Street
City:	Gratz
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17030
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4854681	BLACK INK VENTURES
Registration Number:	4024427	E-\$AVER ECONOMICAL AND ENERGY EFFICIENT
Registration Number:	3240247	STORMARMOR
Registration Number:	3177498	XACT
Registration Number:	3233969	BETTERBILT
Registration Number:	3149233	MI WINDOWS AND DOORS
Registration Number:	3069851	BB
Registration Number:	3177494	CUSTOMER CARE
Registration Number:	3151355	CAPITOL
Registration Number:	3318963	MI WINDOWS AND DOORS
Registration Number:	1439817	CAPITOL
Registration Number:	3230199	PROPLASTIX
		TRADEMARK

900522327 REEL: 006789 FRAME: 0689

INAULWANN

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3230200	PROPLASTIX
Registration Number:	3392396	HOMERITE
Registration Number:	3623962	HOMERITE WINDOWS AND DOORS
Registration Number:	3623963	HOMERITE
Registration Number:	4318750	COMFORTEK
Registration Number:	4318890	TRIGUARD
Registration Number:	4318891	SPLENDOR

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 7044441111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7044441124

Email: elaine.hunt@alston.com
Correspondent Name: Michele M. Glessner
Address Line 1: Alston & Bird LLP

**Address Line 2:** 101 South Tryon Street, Suite 4000

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elaine B. Hunt
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine B. Hunt/
DATE SIGNED:	11/06/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=mi windows 476948#page1.tif source=mi windows 476948#page2.tif source=mi windows 476948#page3.tif source=mi windows 476948#page4.tif source=mi windows 476948#page5.tif source=mi windows 476948#page6.tif source=mi windows 476948#page7.tif

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks ("<u>Trademark Release</u>") is made as of November 6, 2019, by MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>").

WHEREAS MI WINDOWS AND DOORS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and MI PROFILES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each a "<u>Grantor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>"), entered into that certain Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, notice of which was recorded on August 22, 2016 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 005861, Frame 0193 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") with the Administrative Agent.

WHEREAS, each Grantor granted the Administrative Agent, under the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Administrative Agent, in and to certain of such Grantor's intellectual property, including without limitation the trademarks listed in Schedule A (collectively, the "Trademarks") and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the Trademarks, as well as all proceeds of the foregoing.

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Trademarks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Administrative Agent, for itself and on behalf of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement)), hereby releases, terminates and discharges in its entirety any and all of its interest in the intellectual property of each Grantor (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), including, without limitation, the Trademarks, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the Trademarks, and assigns, transfers and conveys to each such Grantor any interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the Security Interest.

The Administrative Agent agrees, at the Grantors' expense, to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantors and their successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm effectuate or record this Trademark Release.

The Administrative Agent authorizes and requests the relevant authority at the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Trademark Release against the Intellectual Property Collateral.

This Trademark Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Trademark Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction).

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

LEGAL02/39333849v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Trademark Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY,

as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: CHRISTOPHER WUSBE

16 wille

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

[Signature Page – MIWD – Trademark Release]

Schedule A

# Trademark Registrations

Trademark	Registration Number	Serial Number	Registration Date	Омлег
MI PROFILES	N/A	87083290	N/A	MI Windows and Doors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
MI PROFILES and Design	N/A	87082966	N/A	MI Windows and Doors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
MIWD and Design	N/A	86311627	N/A	MI Windows and Doors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
MIWD	N/A	86309399	N/A	MI Windows and Doors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
MI and Design	N/A	86886946	N/A	MI Windows and Doors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
MI WINDOWS AND DOORS and Design	N/A	86886881	N/A	MI Windows and Doors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
EXPERIENCE CLARITY	N/A	86886999	N/A	MI Windows and Doors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Trademark	Registration Number	Serial Number	Registration Date	Owner
BLACK INK VENTURES and Design	4854681	86574792	11/17/2015	MI Windows and D limited liability com
## WAX WE WINDOWS				
SEEING YOU THROUGH	N/A	85908323	N/A	MI Windows and Doors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
ECO WINDOWS AND DOORS & Design	3942752	77905746	04/12/2011	MI Windows and Doors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (f/k/a MI Windows and Doors, Inc., a California corporation)
E-\$AVER ECONOMICAL AND ENERGY EFFICIENT	4024427	77825598	09/31/2011	MI Windows and Doors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (f/k/a MI Windows and Doors, Inc., a California corporation)
STORMARMOR Stormarmor	3240247	76627421	05/08/2007	MI Windows and Doors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (f/k/a MI Windows and Doors, Inc., a California corporation)
XACT & Design	3177498	76614372	11/28/2006	MI Windows and Doors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (f/k/a MI Windows and Doors, Inc., a California corporation)
BETTERBILT	3233969	76614369	04/24/2007	MI Windows and Doors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (f/k/a MI Windows and Doors, Inc., a California corporation)

Trademark	Registration Number	Serial Number	Registration Date	Owner
MI WINDOWS AND DOORS & Design	3149233	76614089	09/26/2006	MI Windows and D limited liability con and Doors, Inc., a C
BB & Design	3069851	76612986	03/21/2006	MI Windows and Doors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (f/k/a MI Windows and Doors, Inc., a California corporation)
CUSTOMER CARE & Design	3177494	76612985	11/28/2006	MI Windows and Doors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (f/k/a MI Windows and Doors, Inc., a California corporation)
CAPITOL & Design	3151355	76610958	10/03/2006	MI Windows and Doors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (fk/a MI Windows and Doors, Inc., a California corporation)
MI WINDOWS AND DOORS	3318963	76564576	10/23/2007	MI Windows and Doors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (f/k/a MI Windows and Doors, Inc., a California corporation)
CAPITOL	1439817	73624048	05/19/1987	MI Windows and Doors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (f/k/a MI Windows and Doors, Inc., a California corporation)
PROPLASTIX & Design  proplastix	3230199	76586956	04/17/2007	MI Profiles, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (f/k/a Proplastix International, Inc., a Florida corporation)
PROPLASTIX	3230200	76586957	04/17/2007	MI Profiles, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (f/k/a Proplastix International, Inc., a Florida corporation)

**RECORDED: 11/06/2019** 

Trademark	Registration Number	Serial Number	Registration Date	е Омпет
HOMERITE	3392396	77013247	03/04/2008	MI Windows and Doors, LLC, a Delaware
				limited liability company (as successor in interest to HomeRite Improvements, Inc., a
				Florida corporation)
HOMERITE WINDOWS	3623962	77352326	05/19/2009	MI Windows and Doors, LLC, a Delaware
AND DOORS				limited liability company (as successor in
				interest to HomeRite Improvements, Inc., a
				Florida corporation)
HOMERITE	3623963	77352359	05/19/2009	MI Windows and Doors, LLC, a Delaware
				limited liability company (as successor in
				interest to HomeRite Improvements, Inc., a
				Florida corporation)
COMFORTEK	4318750	85606224	04/09/2013	MI Windows and Doors, LLC, a Delaware
				limited liability company (as successor in
				interest to HomeRite Improvements, Inc., a
				Florida corporation)
TRIGUARD	4318890	85648188	04/09/2013	MI Windows and Doors, LLC, a Delaware
				limited liability company (as successor in
				interest to HomeRite Improvements, Inc., a
				Florida corporation)
SPLENDOR	4318891	85648191	04/09/2013	MI Windows and Doors, LLC, a Delaware
				limited liability company (as successor in
				interest to HomeRite Improvements, Inc., a
				Florida corporation)